
Draft version June 17, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62

No evidence of the significant grain growth but tentative discovery of disk substructure in a disk around the Class I

Protostar L1489 IRS

Satoshi Ohashi,1 Hiroshi Kobayashi,2 Jinshi Sai,3, 4 and Nami Sakai1

1RIKEN Cluster for Pioneering Research, 2-1, Hirosawa, Wako-shi, Saitama 351-0198, Japan
2Department of Physics, Graduate School of Science, Nagoya University, Furo-cho, Chikusa-ku, Nagoya 464-8602, Japan

3Department of Astronomy, Graduate School of Science, The University of Tokyo, 7-3-1 Hongo, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-0033, Japan
4Academia Sinica Institute of Astronomy and Astrophysics, 11F of Astro-Math Bldg, 1, Sec. 4, Roosevelt Road, Taipei 10617, Taiwan

ABSTRACT

For revealing the first step of the plant formation, it is important to understand how and when

dust grains become larger in a disk around a protostar. To investigate the grain growth, we analyze

dust continuum emission toward a disk around the Class I protostar, L1489 IRS at 0.9 and 1.3 mm

wavelengths obtained by the Atacama Large Millimeter/submillimeter Array. The dust continuum

emission extends to a disk radius (r) of r ∼ 300 au, and the spectral index (α) is derived to be α ∼ 3.6

at a radius of r ∼ 100 − 300 au, as similar to the interstellar dust. Therefore, the grain growth does

not occur significantly in the outer disk (r ∼ 100 − 300 au). Furthermore, we tentatively identify a

ring-like substructure at r ∼ 90 au even though the spatial resolution and sensitivity are not enough

to determine this structure. If this is the real ring structure, the ring position and small dust in the

disk outer part are consistent with the idea of the growth front. These results suggest that the L1489

protostellar disk may be the beginning of the planet formation.

1. INTRODUCTION

The first step of the planet formation is suggested

to begin by grain growth via coagulation of the initial

dust of the interstellar medium (ISM) in a protoplane-

tary disk. Recent high-resolution observations with At-

acama Large Millimeter/submillimeter Array (ALMA)

have found multiple gaps and rings in protoplanetary

disks at submillimeter wavelengths (ALMA Partnership

et al. 2015; Andrews et al. 2018). The presence of large

grains (millimeter sized) in protoplanetary disks have

been studied by spatially integrated measurements of

spectral indices from the submillimeter to centimeter

wavelength range with multi-wavelength observations

(e.g., Tsukagoshi et al. 2016; van Terwisga et al. 2018;

Carrasco-González et al. 2019; Maćıas et al. 2019; Long

et al. 2020; Huang et al. 2020; Paneque-Carreño et al.

2021). Furthermore, existences of planets have been

pointed out in several protoplanetary disks (Pinte et al.

2018; Teague et al. 2018; Alves et al. 2020). These re-

sults suggest that the planet formation may start earlier

than classical theories.

Interestingly, dust ring structures are observed not

only in Class II protoplanetary disks, but also even in

earlier stages of disk formation around Class 0 and I ob-

satoshi.ohashi@riken.jp

jects (ALMA Partnership et al. 2015; Segura-Cox et al.

2020; Sheehan et al. 2020). Even though it can be spec-

ulated that the ring structures imply the grain growth

even in the early stage of the protostellar disks, the grain

size distribution has been unclear because the dust emis-

sion is highly optically thick or only single band obser-

vations have been carried out in the protostellar disks.

The measurement of the dust size have been studied

toward protostellar disks regardless of substructures via

dust continuum emission. Several observations have sug-

gested that the dust grains have already significantly

grown at the Class 0/I stage (e.g., Kwon et al. 2009;

Zhang et al. 2015; Cieza et al. 2016; Harsono et al.

2018) even though these observations may be affected

by the high optical depth. In contrast, recent observa-

tions toward a protostellar disk of IRAS16293-2422 B

have suggested that the dust grains may not become

larger (amax ≤ 10 µm) (Zamponi et al. 2021). There-

fore, it is important to understand how and when the

dust grains are grown by revealing spatial distribution

of both the initial ISMs dust and larger dust grains in

protostellar disks with optically thin dust emission.

A L1489 IRS protostar is located in the Taurus molec-

ular cloud at a distance of 140 pc measured by Gaia

(Zucker et al. 2019) and is classified as a Class I pro-

tostar (Furlan et al. 2008). A large-scale outflow and

surrounding envelope are associated with this protostar

ar
X

iv
:2

20
6.

07
80

0v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.E

P]
  1

5 
Ju

n 
20

22

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9661-7958
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8808-2132
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4361-5577
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3297-4497
mailto: satoshi.ohashi@riken.jp


2 Ohashi et al.

(Yen et al. 2014). The conditions of the deeply em-

bedded protostar associated with the outflow represent

an early stage of the star-forming process. A Keplerian

rotation associated with the L1489 protostar was iden-

tified by C18O molecular line observations with a disk

radius of 600 au (Brinch et al. 2007; Yen et al. 2013,

2014; Sai et al. 2020). An infalling motion from the

envelope toward the Keplerian disk is also identified, in-

dicating that the disk is still growing (Yen et al. 2014).

In this paper, we report multi-frequency observations of

the protostellar disk around L1489 IRS with ALMA to

probe the detailed disk structure and investigate dust

spectral index.

2. OBSERVATIONS

We have retrieved the archival ALMA observations

toward L1489 IRS for the continuum emission at Band

7 (2015.1.01549.S) and Band 6 (2013.1.01086.S). These

data are selected because of better sensitivity and spatial

resolutions than others. The wavelengths of the contin-

uum emission are 0.9 mm (330 GHz) and 1.3 mm (234

GHz), respectively.

For the 0.9 mm dust continuum emission, the ob-

servations were carried out with a configuration of the

baseline length from 15.1 m to 1124.3 m on 2016 July

26. The maximum recoverable scale (θMRS) is estimated

as ∼ 0.6λ/Lmin, where λ is the observing wavelength

and Lmin, is the minimum baseline. Since θMRS is es-

timated to be ∼ 7.′′1 (corresponding to ∼ 1000 au),

any structures extended more than that size will be re-

solved out. The phase center was (α(2000), δ(2000)) =

(4h4min42.85s, 26◦18′56.′′30). The on-source times are

∼ 15 minutes. The calibration of the data was done

with CASA 4.5.3. The flux scale is calibrated with

J0510+1800 have an uncertainty of ∼ 10% (Lundgren

et al. 2013). In addition, to improve the sensitivity

and image fidelity, self-calibration only for phase was

performed. The interval time to solve the complex gain

was set to be infinity.

For the 1.3 mm dust continuum emission, the obser-

vations were carried out with two configurations: one

with the baseline length from 20.6 m to 558.2 m on

2015 May 24 and the other extended one with the base-

line length from 40.6 m to 1507.9 m on 2015 September

20. The maximum recoverable scale (θMRS) is 7.′′8 (cor-

responding to ∼ 1100 au). The phase center during

the two tracks was (α(2000), δ(2000)) = (4h4min42.8s,

26◦18′56.′′30). The on-source times are ∼ 23 minutes and

∼ 25 minutes for the former and latter observations, re-

spectively. The calibration of the data with longer and

shorter baselines was done with CASA 4.5.0 and CASA

4.5.2, respectively. The flux scales are calibrated with

J0510+180 and J0423-013 and have an uncertainty of

∼ 10% (Lundgren et al. 2013). In addition, to improve

the sensitivity and image fidelity, self-calibration only

for phase was performed. The interval time to solve the

complex gain was set to be infinity.

The imaging is performed in CASA task tclean with

CASA version 5. We construct two images for the both

Band 7 and 6 data; a coarser spatial resolution with a

better sensitivity and a better spatial resolution with a

worse sensitivity to investigate the dust thermal emis-

sion for a wide range of the spatial scale of the disk

structure. For the images with the larger beam size and

better sensitivity, the Natural weighting with the uvt-

paper of 0.25 arcsec (corresponding to 50 kλ in the uv

range) was used to improve the sensitivity. The synthe-

sized beam sizes result in 0.′′377× 0.′′312 with a position

angle (PA) of 32◦ and 0.′′408 × 0.′′344 with a PA of 38◦

in the 1.3 mm and 0.9 mm data, respectively. For the

images with the smaller beam size, the Briggs weighting

with a robust value of 0.5 and with a robust value of −2

was used for the 1.3 mm and 0.9 mm data, respectively.

The synthesized beam sizes result in 0.′′240×0.′′158 with

a position angle (PA) of 32◦ and 0.′′263×0.′′176 with a PA

of −26◦ in the 1.3 mm and 0.9 mm data, respectively.

The spectral index between the 1.3 mm and 0.9 mm

emission is derived in the similar uv rage by using CASA

task tclean with the multi-frequency synthesis (MFS)

method (nterm = 2, Rau & Cornwell 2011). We con-

firmed that the continuum peak positions are consistent

between the 1.3 and 0.9 mm images before deriving the

spectral index. By applying different uv weightings in

the tclean imaging, we obtain two images of the spectral

index with the different spatial resolutions and sensitiv-

ities. The large-scale image with a better sensitivity is

obtained by applying the Natural weighting and uvtaper

of 0.25 arcsec (corresponding to 50 kλ in the uv range),

which allows us to derive the spectral index in a large

scale of r ∼ 300 au. In contrast, the small-scale image

with a better spatial resolution is obtained by applying

the Briggs weighting with a robust value of 0.5, which

allows us to resolve the detail structure of the disk. The

synthesized beam sizes result in 0.′′368 × 0.′′338 with a

position angle (PA) of 19◦ and 0.′′227× 0.′′179 with a PA

of 19◦, respectively.

3. RESULTS

Figure 1 (a) and (b) show intensity maps with the

larger beam sizes at ALMA Band 7 and 6, respectively.

The rms noise level is 0.18 mJy beam−1 and 0.077 mJy

beam−1, respectively. Both images show disk structure

extending over r > 300 au. The total flux densities are

290±12 and 57±1.7 mJy for Bands 7 and 6, respectively



No evidence of the grain growth in the protostellar disk around L1489 3

Figure 1. Images of the disk around the L1489 IRS protostar at wavelengths of 0.9 mm (a) and 1.3 mm (b) with the larger
beam size and better sensitivity. The RMS noise level is 0.18 mJy beam−1 and 0.077 mJy beam−1, respectively. The spectral
index map (c) is derived by these emission. Images of the 0.9 mm (d) and 1.3 mm (e) dust continuum emission with the smaller
beam size are also shown. Emission from the central position is also shown as the black contours. The contours are 3, 6, 9 mJy
beam−1 in the panel (d) and 0.5, 2, and 5 mJy beam−1 in the panel (e), respectively. The images indicate the ring structure
(marked by the whited dashed ellipse) in the protostellar disk. The RMS noise level is 0.54 mJy beam−1 and 0.07 mJy beam−1,
respectively. The spectral index map is also shown in (f). In each panel the resolution is shown by a white or black ellipse in
the lower left, a scale bar is in the lower right.

measured by integrating the flux in the disk structure on

the image planes.

Figure 1 (c) shows a spectral index α map (see Equa-

tion (1) for its definition). The distribution seems to
be approximately constant with α ∼ 3.6− 3.8 excepting

for the disk center, and the α value of α ∼ 3.6 − 3.8 is

consistent with that observed in the ISMs (e.g., Draine

2006). Therefore, the dust size of the disk may be sim-

ilar to the ISM-like dust. We discuss the dependence

of α on the dust size and grain growth in the disk in

Section 4.1.

We plot the radial profiles of the brightness tempera-

tures of Band 7 and 6, and that of α in Figure 2. The

radial profiles are made by averaging the northeast and

southwest directions with position angles of 50 − 70◦

and 230 − 250◦, which are the major axis of the disk.

We confirm that the spectral index shows a constant

value of α ∼ 3.6 ± 0.4 at r & 100 au. In contrast, the

rapid decrease of α is found inside 50 au, which can be

explained either by increase of optical depth or an ex-

istence of larger dust grains. We cannot determine the

origin of the α decrease in the center because it is dif-

ficult to measure the optical depths of these emission

with the current large beam sizes. The 1σ error bars

of the spectral index in Figure 2 are derived from the

image noise levels. In addition, the impact of a flux cal-

ibration error of 10% is shown by the red error bar. The

10% accuracy of the absolute flux calibration causes an

error of ∆α ∼ 0.4. Note that this error due to the flux

uncertainty does not affect spatial variations in the α

value, but only the overall vertical shift.

The brightness temperatures of Band 7 and 6 show as

low as . 1.0 K at r & 100 au, which is much lower than

the disk temperature of ∼ 30 K suggested by Brinch et

al. (2007). Such low brightness temperature indicates

that the emission is optically thin. This can also be

supported by the spectral index much larger than 2.0.

Figure 1 (d) and (e) show the zoomed-in views around

the disk center with the smaller beam sizes of Band 7

and 6, respectively. The rms noise level is 0.54 mJy



4 Ohashi et al.

Figure 2. The upper panel shows the radial plot of the
spectral index α measured at 0.9 and 1.3 mm wavelengths.
The dashed horizontal line represents α = 3.68 for indicating
the grain size smaller than amax . 100 µm. The lower panel
shows the radial plot of the intensities of the 0.9 and 1.3
mm dust thermal emission. The radial profiles are made
by averaging the northeast and southwest directions with
position angles of 50 − 70◦ and 230 − 250◦, which are the
major axis of the disk. The 1σ error bars of the spectral
index in Figure 2 are derived from the image noise levels.
In addition, the impact of a flux calibration error of 10% is
shown by the red error bar.

beam−1 and 0.07 mJy beam−1, respectively. Even

though the beam sizes and sensitivities of these emis-

sion are not enough to reveal the morphology of the

disk, the both images seem to show ring-like substruc-

ture at r ∼ 90 au. The white dashed circles represent

the ring structure as eye guide.

To investigate the ring-like substructures in detail,

we fit the images of Figures 1 (d) and (e) with two-

components, and produce the residual images. The two-

components are considered to be a central point source

and extended disk component. These components are

obtained by the 2D Gaussian fitting and subtracted on

the image plane. Then, the residual images are expected

to remain the disk substructures. Figure 3 shows the im-

ages of the observations, the two-components models,

and the residuals, respectively.

The substructure can be recognized in the residual im-

age of the Band 6 data. The peak emission is found with

more than 5σ in the ∼ 0.′′4 west from the protostar. In

addition, the emission in the ∼ 0.′′5 east is also found

with 3σ, suggesting that the local enhancements from

the extended disk structure are remained in the both

sides. Therefore, we suggest that the substructures are

reliable features. If the emission of the both sides are

real and symmetry, the ring structure is possible. How-

ever, it is highly needed to investigate whether these

substructures are ring-like or other lopsided structures

in future studies with higher spatial resolutions.

Note that we cannot identify any substructures in the

residual image of the Band 7 data. This is because the

sensitivity of the Band 7 data are not enough to identify

the substructure emission.

Although the substructure morphology is not conclu-

sive in the Band 7 data, we check the spectral index in

the r . 100 au region. Figure 1 (f) shows the zoomed-in

view of the spatial distribution of the spectral index α.

The distribution seems to show radial variations along

the substructure. A decrease of α may be found at the

ring-like position. Further observations with better spa-

tial resolutions can assess the relation between the spec-

tral index and substructure of the disk.

Figure 4 shows the radial profiles of the spectral index

and the brightness temperatures of Band 7 and 6 as

similar to Figure 2. The radial profiles are plotted only

toward the northeast direction with a position angles of

60◦ because the opposite side of the southwest direction

has weak emission. The substructure seems to be seen

at a radius of r ∼ 80 − 90 au and a width (full width at

half maximum) of 80 au, derived by the gaussian fitting

of the radial plot in the Band 6 emission. Note that

the width of the ring structure may be overestimated

because the gaussian fitting is performed with including
not only the ring but also the extended disk component.

The brightness temperatures show as low as 1 Kelvin

in the 0.9 mm and 1.3 mm dust continuum emission

even in the inner 100 au region, which suggests that

the emission is optically thin around the substructure.

However, if the ring-like substructure is not resolved, the

measured brightness temperature is underestimated and

we cannot completely rule out that emission is optically

thick.

Figure 4 might imply that the spectral index seems

to decrease around r ∼ 90 au with α ∼ 3.0. The low-

est spectral index of α ∼ 3.0 is also found in the local

peak position in the substructure toward the southwest

direction shown in Figure 1 (f). These variations of the

spectral index need to be studied by further observa-

tions with better spatial resolutions. The 1σ error bars



No evidence of the grain growth in the protostellar disk around L1489 5

Figure 3. Images of the 0.9 mm and 1.3 mm dust continuum emission as the same with Figures 1 (d) and (e) but the central
components are subtracted. The RMS noise level is 0.54 mJy beam−1 and 0.07 mJy beam−1, respectively. The contours and
the beam sizes are the same with Figure 1 (d) and (e), respectively.

are derived from the image noise levels. In addition, the

impact of a flux calibration error of 10% is shown by the

red error bar.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1. Spectral Index and Grain Size

The spectral index and the intensity are related to

the dust temperature (Td), the optical depth (τν), and

the dust opacity index (β). The spectral index can be

described as

α =
d ln Iν
d ln ν

= 3 − hν

kBTd

ehν/kBTd

ehν/kBTd − 1
+ β

τν
eτν − 1

, (1)

where h is Planck’s constant, and kB is Boltzmann’s con-

stant (Tsukagoshi et al. 2016). If we use the Rayleigh-

Jeans approximation and assume that the optical depth

is much lower than unity, the equation (1) becomes

α ∼ 2 + β. (2)

This approximation would work for the L1489 disk be-

cause the emission is optically thin. Then, the spectral

index α is linearly related to the dust opacity index β.

However, the Rayleigh-Jeans approximation may not be

a suitable assumption in the outer disk region where the

disk temperature decreases. The disk temperature at

r ∼ 200 au is suggested to be 30 K from the analysis of

the spectral energy distribution (Brinch et al. 2007). In

this temperature, the equation (2) becomes α ∼ 1.76+β.

In contrast, Yen et al. (2014) detected the SO emission

in the disk with a radius of 250 − 390 au. Because the

SO desorption temperature is ∼ 60 K, the temperature

may be as high as 60 K. If we assume a disk temperature

of 60 K, the equation (2) becomes α ∼ 1.89 + β. The

different temperature causes an uncertainty of ∆α ∼ 0.2

due to the Rayleigh-Jeans approximation at r & 200.

The dust opacity index, β, is indicative of the grain

size (e.g., Draine 2006; Ricci et al. 2010; Testi et al.

2014). To investigate the grain size from the spectral

index, we use the opacity model developed by Birnstiel

et al. (2018). Figure 5 shows the dust opacity index

β modeled at 0.9 − 1.3 mm wavelengths. Even though

β has some variations depending on the dust models,



6 Ohashi et al.

Figure 4. Same radial profiles as Figure 2 but zoomed-in
views around the protostar shown in Figure 1 (d-f). The
radial profiles are made toward the northeast direction with
a position angles of 60◦. The 1σ error bars of the spectral
index in Figure 2 are derived from the image noise levels.
In addition, the impact of a flux calibration error of 10% is
shown by the red error bar.

Figure 5. The spectral index in the 0.9−1.3 mm wavelength
range with various dust models (Birnstiel et al. 2018).

Figure 5 show a trend that β decreases as increasing the

grain size. The dust grains smaller than amax . 100

µm has β ∼ 1.5 − 2.0. The opacity model in DSHARP

(Birnstiel et al. 2018) shows β = 1.68 when the dust is

small, which is shown as the blue line (default) in Figure

5.

By taking the temperature uncertainty, the spectral

index can be expected as α ∼ 3.5 − 3.7 if the dust size

is smaller than amax . 100 µm. In Figures 2 and 4,

the horizontal shadowed regions indicate α ∼ 3.5 − 3.7.

Due to the uncertainty of the spectral index, ∆α = 0.4,

the grain size cannot be constrained precisely. However,

according to those figures, the dust size is suggested to

be the ISM-like dust (as small as amax . 100 µm at

r & 100 au), indicating that the grain growth does not

occur significantly. Even if we assume the lowest case

within the error, the grain size needs to be smaller than

amax . 1 mm. Therefore, we find no evidence of the

grain growth in the outer part of the disk (r & 100 au),

suggesting that the planet formation have not begun yet.

In contrast, Figure 4 might imply that the dust size

becomes as large as amax & 1 mm around the substruc-

ture of r ∼ 90 au because the spectral index seems to

be lower α ∼ 3.0. Since the current observations are

not enough to derive the spectral index, further obser-

vations with better sensitivity and spatial resolution are

needed to measure the spectral index in the ring-like

region precisely.

Note that the spectral index decreases inner the 30 au

region. This is probably due to the high optical depth

of the continuum emission, which follows the blackbody

radiation with α = 2.0. However, it might also possible

that larger dust grains are formed in the inner region

because the brightness temperature is as low as ∼ 2 K.

Further observations with higher spatial resolution will

also allow us to investigate the grain size in the central

region.

4.2. No evidence of the grain growth but disk

substructure formation

Although the disk morphology is not clear, the tenta-

tive substructure is found around r ∼ 90 au. If the sub-

structure is real, one possibility of the substructure is a

ring because the several protostellar disks with the ring-

like substructures have been identified (e.g., Sheehan et

al. 2020; Segura-Cox et al. 2020; Alves et al. 2020). Vari-

ous mechanisms for the ring formation have been studied

such as a growth front (Ohashi et al. 2021), snowlines of

volatile gas species freezing-out onto dust grains (Zhang

et al. 2015; Okuzumi et al. 2016), magneto-rotational

instabilities (Flock et al. 2015), disk winds in unevenly

ionized disks (Takahashi & Muto 2018), unseen planets

(Goldreich & Tremaine 1980; Nelson et al. 2000; Zhu et

al. 2012), secular gravitational instability (Takahashi &

Inutsuka 2014), and coagulation instability (Tominaga

et al. 2021).



No evidence of the grain growth in the protostellar disk around L1489 7

Our results show that the grain growth has not oc-

curred yet outside of the ring-like position. This seems

not to be consistent with some ring formation mecha-

nisms that requires large dust grains such as the snow

line model. In contrast, this result is consistent with

the idea of the growth font, where the dust grains are

grown by creating the ring structure. The grain growth

proceeds in an inside-out manner, and the ring position

corresponds to the growth front. Outside of the growth

front, the dust particles remain in their initial state be-

cause they have not evolved yet, while the dust grains

grow inside of the growth front. The location of the

growth front (Rp) is estimated as

Rp = 56

(
M?

M�

)1/3 (
ζd

0.01

)2/3 (
tdisk

0.1 Myr

)2/3

au, (3)

where M?, ζd, tdisk are the protostellar mass, the gas to

dust mass ration, and the disk age, respectively (Ohashi

et al. 2021). By assuming that M? = 1.6 M� (Brinch et

al. 2007; Yen et al. 2013, 2014), ζd = 0.01, and tdisk =

0.1 Myr, the growth front is derived to be ∼ 70 au in

the L1489 disk, which is consistent with the ring-like

position.

If the ring-like structure is caused by the growth front,

the disk inside the ring has grains as large as millimeter

or even larger, implying the beginning of the planet for-

mation. The disk mass is estimated to be ∼ 0.0071 M�
(Sai et al. 2020), which is a typical mass of the Class

I protostellar disks (Tobin et al. 2020; Sheehan & Eis-

ner 2017). Therefore, the disk is still massive enough

to form planets via accretion from the disk in this early

stage (Kobayashi & Tanaka 2021).

Another mechanism of the ring formation is the pres-

ence of planets. In this case, planets need to be already

existed in the Class I stage. Some other mechanisms

of the ring formation such as magneto-rotational insta-

bilities (e.g., Flock et al. 2015) and disk winds (e.g.,

Takahashi & Muto 2018) may also work for the ring for-

mation. It is highly needed to make clear the formation

mechanism in future study.

5. SUMMARY

In this paper, we investigated the 0.9 and 1.3 mm dust

continuum emission toward the L1489 protostellar disk.

The dust continuum emission extends to be a disk ra-

dius of 300 au, and the spectral index is found to be

α ∼ 3.6 at a radius of 100 − 300 au, as similar to the

ISMs. Therefore, the grain growth have not begun yet.

Furthermore, we tentatively dicovered the ring-like sub-

structure around r ∼ 90 au in the 1.3 mm continuum

image. If this is the real ring structure, the ring position

and ISM-like dust grains are consistent with the growth

front model, implying that the grain growth may oc-

cur inside the ring position. These results suggest that

the L1489 protostellar disk may be the beginning of the

planet formation. Further observations with better spa-

tial resolutions allow us to reveal the disk morphology

and constrain the formation mechanism of the disk sub-

structure.

We gratefully appreciate the comments from the

anonymous referee that significantly improved this arti-

cle. This paper makes use of the following ALMA data:

ADS/JAO.ALMA#2013.1.01086.S, and

ALMA#2015.1.01549.S. ALMA is a partnership of ESO

(representing its member states), NSF (USA) and NINS

(Japan), together with NRC (Canada), MOST and

ASIAA (Taiwan), and KASI (Republic of Korea), in

cooperation with the Republic of Chile. The Joint

ALMA Observatory is operated by ESO, AUI/NRAO

and NAOJ. In addition, publications from NA authors

must include the standard NRAO acknowledgement:

The National Radio Astronomy Observatory is a facil-

ity of the National Science Foundation operated under

cooperative agreement by Associated Universities, Inc.

This project is supported by pioneering project in

RIKEN (Evolution of Matter in the Universe) and a

Grant-in-Aid from Japan Society for the Promotion

of Science (KAKENHI: Nos. 22H00179, 22H01278,
21K03642, 20H04612, 20H00182, 20K14533, 18H05436,

18H05438, 17H01103, 17H01105).

Data analysis was in part carried out on common use

data analysis computer system at the Astronomy Data

Center, ADC, of the National Astronomical Observatory

of Japan.

Facilities: ALMA

Software: CASA (McMullin et al. 2007)

REFERENCES

Alves, F. O., Cleeves, L. I., Girart, J. M., et al. 2020, ApJL,

904, L6. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/abc550

Andrews, S. M., Huang, J., Pérez, L. M., et al. 2018, ApJL,

869, L41. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aaf741

ALMA Partnership, Brogan, C. L., Pérez, L. M., et al.

2015, ApJL, 808, L3. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/808/1/L3

Brinch, C., Crapsi, A., Jørgensen, J. K., et al. 2007, A&A,

475, 915. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20078249



8 Ohashi et al.

Birnstiel, T., Dullemond, C. P., Zhu, Z., et al. 2018, ApJL,

869, L45. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aaf743

Carrasco-González, C., Sierra, A., Flock, M., et al. 2019,

ApJ, 883, 71. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab3d33

Cieza, L. A., Casassus, S., Tobin, J., et al. 2016, Nature,

535, 258. doi:10.1038/nature18612

Draine, B. T. 2006, ApJ, 636, 1114. doi:10.1086/498130

Goldreich, P. & Tremaine, S. 1980, ApJ, 241, 425.

doi:10.1086/158356

Furlan, E., McClure, M., Calvet, N., et al. 2008, ApJS, 176,

184. doi:10.1086/527301

Flock, M., Ruge, J. P., Dzyurkevich, N., et al. 2015, A&A,

574, A68. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201424693

Harsono, D., Bjerkeli, P., van der Wiel, M. H. D., et al.

2018, Nature Astronomy, 2, 646.

doi:10.1038/s41550-018-0497-x

Huang, J., Andrews, S. M., Dullemond, C. P., et al. 2020,

ApJ, 891, 48. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab711e

Kobayashi, H. & Tanaka, H. 2021, ApJ, 922, 16.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac289c

Kwon, W., Looney, L. W., Mundy, L. G., et al. 2009, ApJ,

696, 841. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/841

Lundgren, A. 2013, ALMA Cycle 2 Technical Handbook

Version 1.1, ALMA,

https://www.iram.fr/IRAMFR/ARC/documents/cycle2/alma-

technicalhandbook.pdf

Long, F., Pinilla, P., Herczeg, G. J., et al. 2020, ApJ, 898,

36. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab9a54

Maćıas, E., Espaillat, C. C., Osorio, M., et al. 2019, ApJ,

881, 159. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab31a2

McMullin, J. P., Waters, B., Schiebel, D., et al. 2007,

Astronomical Data Analysis Software and Systems XVI,

376, 127

Nakatani, R., Liu, H. B., Ohashi, S., et al. 2020, ApJL, 895,

L2. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab8eaa

Nelson, R. P., Papaloizou, J. C. B., Masset, F., et al. 2000,

MNRAS, 318, 18. doi:10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03605.x

Ohashi, S., Kobayashi, H., Nakatani, R., et al. 2021, ApJ,

907, 80. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abd0fa

Okuzumi, S., Momose, M., Sirono, S.-. iti ., et al. 2016,

ApJ, 821, 82. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/821/2/82

Paneque-Carreño, T., Pérez, L. M., Benisty, M., et al. 2021,

ApJ, 914, 88. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abf243

Pinte, C., Price, D. J., Ménard, F., et al. 2018, ApJL, 860,

L13. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aac6dc

Ricci, L., Testi, L., Natta, A., et al. 2010, A&A, 521, A66.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201015039

Rau, U. & Cornwell, T. J. 2011, A&A, 532, A71.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201117104

Sai, J., Ohashi, N., Saigo, K., et al. 2020, ApJ, 893, 51.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab8065

Segura-Cox, D. M., Schmiedeke, A., Pineda, J. E., et al.

2020, Nature, 586, 228. doi:10.1038/s41586-020-2779-6

Sheehan, P. D. & Eisner, J. A. 2017, ApJ, 851, 45.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9990

Sheehan, P. D., Tobin, J. J., Federman, S., et al. 2020, ApJ,

902, 141. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abbad5

Takahashi, S. Z. & Muto, T. 2018, ApJ, 865, 102.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aadda0

Takahashi, S. Z. & Inutsuka, S.-. ichiro . 2014, ApJ, 794,

55. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/794/1/55

Teague, R., Bae, J., Bergin, E. A., et al. 2018, ApJL, 860,

L12. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aac6d7

Testi, L., Birnstiel, T., Ricci, L., et al. 2014, Protostars and

Planets VI, 339.

doi:10.2458/azu uapress 9780816531240-ch015

Tobin, J. J., Sheehan, P. D., Megeath, S. T., et al. 2020,

ApJ, 890, 130. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab6f64

Tominaga, R. T., Inutsuka, S.-. ichiro ., & Kobayashi, H.

2021, ApJ, 923, 34. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac173a

Tsukagoshi, T., Nomura, H., Muto, T., et al. 2016, ApJL,

829, L35. doi:10.3847/2041-8205/829/2/L35

Yen, H.-W., Takakuwa, S., Ohashi, N., et al. 2014, ApJ,

793, 1. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/793/1/1

Yen, H.-W., Takakuwa, S., Ohashi, N., et al. 2013, ApJ,

772, 22. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/772/1/22

van Terwisga, S. E., van Dishoeck, E. F., Ansdell, M., et al.

2018, A&A, 616, A88. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201832862

Zamponi, J., Maureira, M. J., Zhao, B., et al. 2021,

MNRAS, 508, 2583. doi:10.1093/mnras/stab2657

Zhang, K., Blake, G. A., & Bergin, E. A. 2015, ApJL, 806,

L7. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/806/1/L7

Zhu, Z., Nelson, R. P., Dong, R., et al. 2012, ApJ, 755, 6.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/755/1/6

Zucker, C., Speagle, J. S., Schlafly, E. F., et al. 2019, ApJ,

879, 125. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab2388


